[14] In all the circumstances I am satisfied that $1,500 is an appropriate 

contribution to reasonable costs arising out of the investigation. 

Determination 

[15] Ms Cooper is to pay, as a contribution to the Ministry’s reasonable costs, the 

sum of $1,500 (one thousand and five hundred dollars).  Ms Cooper may wish to 

explore a realistic repayment schedule with the respondent. 

Denis Asher 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority